

RECEIVED

12-19-2017

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Appeal No. 2015AP1858**

Voters With Facts, Pure Savage Enterprises, LLC, Wisconsin Three, LLC,
215 Farwell LLC, Dewloc, LLC, Leah Anderson, J. Peter Bartl, Cynthia
Burton, Corinne Charlson, Maryjo Cohen, Jo Ann Hoepfner Cruz, Rachel
Mantik, Judy Olson, Janeway Riley, Christine Webster, Dorothy
Westermann, Janice Wnukowski, David Wood and Paul Zank,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

City of Eau Claire and City of Eau Claire Joint Review Board,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III, AFFIRMING AN ORDER FOR EAU CLAIRE COUNTY
CASE NO. 15CV175 THE HONORABLE PAUL J. LENZ PRESIDING

**JOINT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN
REALTORS[®] ASSOCIATION, NAIOP-WI AND THE WISCONSIN
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION**

Thomas D. Larson (WBN 1026187)
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53704
608-241-2047
608-241-2901 Facsimile

Attorney for the Wisconsin REALTORS[®]
Association, NAIOP-WI and the Wisconsin
Economic Development Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OVERVIEW	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
I. MUNICIPALITIES HAVE BROAD DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY UNDER WISCONSIN'S TIF LAW.....	3
A. Municipalities Have Broad Authority To Determine Whether An Area is "Blighted."	4
B. Municipalities Have Broad Authority To Determine Whether A Project Would Occur Without TIF Assistance.	6
C. The TIF Law Establishes Specific Procedural And Public Input Requirements For Creating A TID.	7
II. CASH GRANT PAYMENTS UNDER WISCONSIN'S TIF LAW DO NOT VIOLATE THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE.....	9
A. The Wisconsin Statutes Authorize Municipalities To Award Cash Grants To Developers.	10
B. A Cash Grant Is Not An Exemption From Taxation, A Tax Credit, Or A Tax Rebate.	13
CONCLUSION	15
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION

Wis. Const. Art. VIII, § 1 9

WISCONSIN COURT CASES

Buhler v. Racine County, 33 Wis. 2d 137, 146 N.W.2d 403 (1996) 4

City of Kenosha v. Phillips, 142 Wis. 2d 549, 419 N.W.2d 236 (1988). 3

Gottlieb v. Milwaukee, 33 Wis. 2d 408, 147 N.W.2d 633 (1967). 10

Ottman v. Town of Primrose, 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796 N.W.2d 411.
. 4

Sigma Tau Gamma Fraternity House Corp. v. City of Menomonie, 93 Wis.
2d 392, 288 N.W.2d 85 (1980) 14, 15

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court, 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681
N.W.2d 110 3

State ex. rel. La Follette v. Torphy, 85 Wis. 2d 94, 270 N.W.2d 187 (1978) .
. 9, 14, 15

State v. Harrison, 2015 WI 5, 360 Wis. 2d 246, 858 N.W.2d 372 3

State v. McManus, 152 Wis.2d 113, 447 N.W.2d 653 (1989). 10, 11

ACTS

Laws of Wis. ch. 105 (1975). 1

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 66.1105 3

Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(2)(ae)1	5
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(2)(ae)1.a	2, 13
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(2)(f)1	11, 13, 15
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(2)(f)1.i	2, 10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(2)(f)2.d	2, 13
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(3)	3
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(3)(a)	4, 10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(3)(b)	4, 10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(3)(e)	4, 10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(a)	5, 8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(b).	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(c).	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(d).	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(e).	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(f).	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(g).	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(gm)	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(gs)	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(gm)4.a	6

Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(h)	13
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(ae)	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(ae)1	9
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(ae)2	9
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(ae)3	9
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(ae)4	9
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(b)2	2, 6
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4m)(c)1	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Sarah Jo Peterson, “Tax Increment Financing: Tweaking TIF for the 21 st Century,” <i>Urban Land</i> , June 9, 2014	12
“Tax Incremental Financing: A Powerful Economic Development Tool,” <i>League of Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , https://www.lwm-info.org/DocumentCenter/View/1036	1
“Wisconsin Tax Incremental Finance Manual,” <i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , Ch.5, Sec. 1(Revised 4/12)	7, 11
